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1. .COURT DECISIONS - PAQSﬁqmllévv. BOARD OP COmqupIONER OF ATLANTIC
CITY ET ALS. - APPEAL DISHISSED AND DIRECTOR SUSTAINED.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW .JERSEY
Appellate Division
No. A-42, September Term, 1948
ANNA PASSARELLA, | | |
' Appellant,
~Vs— I

BOARD OF COiMISSIONERS OF THFE :
CITY OF ATLANTIC CITY and ANTHONY
VENAFRO, trading as VILLAGE BAR, -

Respondents,

—-and-~

ERWIN B. H0CK, Commissioner of the
Departuent of Alcohoclic Bevex:ge
Control, _

) —— I

Intervenlng—hesoonaent.)

Argued February 14, 1949, Decided Mar. 7, 1949
Before Jacobs, Eastwood and Bigelow, JJ.

Mr. samuel Levinson argued the cause for the appellant.
(Mr. John A. Miller, Attorney) :

Mr. Isaac C. Ginsberg argued the cause for the respondent,
-Anthony Venafro. _ ,
(ir. Paul J. Farley, Attorney; ¥r. Frans S. Farley, ‘of counsel)

Mr. Daniel J. Dowling,-attorney for the respondent, Board of
_ Comutissioners of the City of Atlantic City.

Mr. Samuel B. Helfand, Deputy Attornpy Genercl, argued tha cause
for the intervening-respondent,
Mr. Walter D. Van Riper, Attorney-General, Attorﬂey)

The oplnlon of the Court wes dellvered by
: EAQTNOOD Je

Appellant, Anna Passarella, invokes the =2id of this court to
reverse and set aside & transfer by ths Board of Commissioners of
the City of Atlantic City (hereinafter refevred to as the munlclpcl
body) of a plenary retmil consumption license issued in the name of
respondent, Antnony Venafro, trading as Vlllage Bar, for premises
No. 16 Nortn Iissouri Avenue, Atlantic City, expiring June 30, 1948,
to premises No 12 North Missouri Avenue (a vecant lot), Atl: ntlc
City, upon the express condition thet the transfer should not become
effective until Venafro completed the erection and construction of a
proposed buillding therecon wherein he would exercise the privileges of
the liquor license in question. An appeal teken from the transfer to
the Commissioner of the Deépartment of Alcoholic Beverage Control
(hereinafter referred to as "Commissioner"), resulted in an affirmence
of the action of the municipal body. This a2ppeal stems from the
latterts determination. '

f
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Appellant relies upon several grounds for a reversal of the action-
of the municipal 'body. TFor the purposes of a determinestion of this
appeal, we are convinced thut it 1s only necessary to discuss what we
consider as the only important ground urged by appellant, to wit:
thet tle municipal body was without legsl authority to approve the
transfer of Venafro's license to a vacant lot, even though its effec-
tiveness was restricted until the completion of the proposed bullding..

Appellant is the mother-in-iaw of the licénsee, Venafro. She is
the owner of the premises No. 16 North Missouri Avenue, was the holder
of a plenary retail consumption license thercfor for the period July 1,
1940 to June 30, 1o4l. On Moy 1, 1941, appellant leased sald premises
to Venafro and. the license was subsequently transferred to him and
under renewals thereof Venafro continued to exercise ssme until its
transfer to premises No, 12 North Missouri Avenue. Prior to the
trensfer, commencing with April 1, 1948, appellant through her attor-
ney, negoticted with Venafro for an increassed rent for the ensuing
vear. Venafro refused to accede to appellant's demands, as & result
of which Venafro sougnt a transfer of hig license to the new location.

As stated, appellant argues that there is no statutory -authority
for the issuing or transferring of such a license to a vacant lot and
consequently the municipal body exceeded their authority notwithstend-
ing the exercise of the privileges thereof was restricted to a time
when the proposed bullding would be completed and ready for occupency.
It is undisputed that there is no specific reference in the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Act with respect to the issuence or transfer of a
liquor license to a vacant lot, nor 1s there any prohibition of such
action. Appellant argues that the municipsl body approved the trans-
fer for the sole purposce of cualifying the -licensee as a renewal
applicant for the proposed premisés for the ensuing license year, with
the understanding that any renewal license granted for the proposed
premises would be subject to the same conditions. Appellant argues
further thet such action was taxen purposely. and deliberately to clr-
cumvent P. L. 1947, c. 94, p. 50l (R.S. 33:1-12.13 ot seq.), which Act
had for its purpose a limitation of the number of liceases for -the
several municipalities in tne State; that, if tle transfer here had
not been so approved, ii would have heen impossible for Venafro to
have obtained a license for the proposed prewises; that the 1947 law
would -have then become effcctive; that, in view of thé conceéded fact
that the number of licenses then in effect in Atlantic City, no new
licenses could have been.granted; that, also, no new license could
have been granted for the proposed premises, as it would have violated
s provision of the ordinance of Atlontic City prohibiting the issuance
"of a new license to premises within three hundred feeb of other
licensed premises., ‘We think it is perfectly clear that under the
Alcoholic Beverage Control Act the issuing authority has.no authority
to issue or effect a transfer of an existing licensc whereby the .
licensee will be authorized to'exercise any of its privileges on:whoily
vacant land. Such was not the action undertaken by the municipal
board. If it had done so, it would unguestionably have been:invalid.
Appellantt!s argument may well be summerized as = contention that the
transfer in question was made to b exercised on a vacant lot. The
license so transferred snceifically restricted thes-licensee from exer-
cising its privileges until such time as the proposed building was ..
completed. The municipal body concluded that Venafro was about’ to he
¢ispossessed from the premises No. 16 North Missourd Avenue. This-.
finding of fect was affirmed by the Commissioner. . It was on the basis
of thet finding of foct that tne municipal body approved the trensfer
40 No. 12 North Missouri Avenue subject to the conditions mentloned.
If the transfer had not been approved under the 1947 statute limiting
the number -of future licenses to be issucd, his license would have
lapsed snd no new license could hiave been issued for No. 12 North
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Missouri Avenue. In additlon, Venafrots application for transfer of
his license was justified, to the end that he might dscertain the
‘attltude of the municipal body with respect thereto° Otherwise, he
would hiave been burannea with the expenditure of a large sum of

.. money to erect and construct a building on the. vpcanu 1ot in question

st the risk of the possible refusdl of the.mupchpﬂl body to approve
sucli a transfer, 'hile the upp¢1cao;n lTew makes no spe01fic refer—
~ence to the issuance or transfer of iiguor licenges to. vacant lands
qub,]ect to the erection and construction of a Dfoper building within
which {o conduct = 1L0U0¢ business, the Commis, joner, under authority
aelegoteg to him by uha uensl ture and expressly found in R. S.
B38:1-28 and R. 8., 33:1-89, nas consistently ruled that the municipal
igsuing zmldun’LN mu} granh an.application for 11 quor llcense pursu-.
“ant to R. 8. 33: 1-22 upon "the express condition (imposed in the
authorizing resolutLon, pursuant toc Revised “t*tut@s, 33:1~-532) that
the premises as described in the pl ns and upeﬂlfwcetlons prepared
and submitted by the uppllc nt and found acceptable by the issuing
authority shell first be completed, - (Re Harris, Bullstin 183, Item
11; Re Salter, Bulletin 184, Item 8; Re Wurphy, Bulletin 389, Item ..
ll.)“_ Under tﬂL authority of this rule, the municipal body mqv not
actually issue the license.until the prbmlses are comoi ted in
accordance with the filed quns and specificetions. And of course,
it nﬂceSSﬂrily follows that if the license were not Qctugllj issued
and in effect on June 50th of a given year, there could not be a
renewal thereof on the year beﬂ“uning July ilst, for the license then
‘would be donsidered ags a ﬂev license. If that situation had
developed here, in view of the 1847 law, no new license could have
been issued fow th 16 Propos ed premises. Unier suthorlity of the Com-~
missionerts Bulletin Wo. 782, Item 5, issucd on May 14, 1947, the
issuing quthorlty may not only grant n apn;1c0t*on for ) llcense for
a bullding not yet constructed- or for & building in course of con-
struction, effective subject to its comg*etlon,‘anq provide hy appro~
priate amendatory resolution that such license is authorized to be
effective 1mmedLutely for the sole purpose of permitting a renewal
thereof subject to the aforemerntioned bui;d‘ng4restriction, but the
1ssuing authority may, where the application for the transier has
‘been approved, and where the licensee’ Stll; 1s Iin possescion of the
0ld licensed premi es, and will continue in the old premises on or
after July lst until the proposed building is completed, to apply for
a renewal for the old premises cnd the municipal body coulns by
appropriate action, transfér the license to the new premises when
completed after July 1ls The action of the municipal, boﬂy is accord-
‘ingly grounded on ex prSS authority by the Commissioner in the rules
ang regulaulons heretofore mentioned and promulgated by him. Under
R. 8. 33:1-19," the governing body is given, the Jur“sdlctlon to admin-
ister the issusnce of retail liguor licenses. R. 8. 33:1-26 author-
izes the municipal governing body to *trensfer licenses froin one
premises to another. R. S. 35:1-84 QTTﬁﬁto the municipal ?DJOTHlng
body to receive applications for 1i nses; teo inspect the premises
sought to be licensed; to conduct pub ic hearings on qppllcctlon”“
fto enforce primarily the provisions of this chaplter and the rules
and regulations go far as the same pertain or arc in any way con-
cerned with retsil licenses’; and "to do, perfori, take and adopt all
other acts, procedures and methods OLQLVHQU.*O insure the fair,
lmpertial, otrlﬂéuﬁt and comprenensive vostration® of the statute,
The latter section further provides that ti '”~ﬂumer tion of the
above specific duties shall not be construsd to limit or restrict in
any way the general authori 5y given by this chapter to each said
othﬂr lssuing authority. It is dppareat from tAfs legislation that
ach municipal governing bocy has a wide discretion in the issuance
anq transfer of liquor licenses, subject to review of the Commis-
gioner for any abuse thereof., As affecting the issue here, this
leglislative authority vested 1n tnc municipal governing body would
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.seem toO- clearly empower: the: municipal. gov@rnlng body t0 exercise such
a prellminary step as was. undertaken here in approving the transfer
of Venafro's license and the exercise of such authorlty has almoou
always been sustained by our coérts.- 1h1s is evident from the-
opinion- of Mr. Justice Heher, in the case of -City Affairs Commlttoe Ve
J@rcey City,. lu4 N.J.L. 180 (E & A, 1845), whe;01n hb stated '

"Wnllc a municipsz l orpor tlon is governmcmt of unumera—'
“ted powers, acting by 7 delegat A‘ﬁuthorlty it posgesses 'd4ls0o .
such rights as arise by necéssary or fair lngllcotlon, or uer‘“
incident to tﬂu powers. expréssly conferfea ‘and such as are o
‘essential to the declared objects and purposes of the mun1c1~'““
%qélty'i N.. J. Good humor, Inc., Ve Bradley Betch, 124 N J.L.

2. .

3

We think there. is“nO‘morit' to the contcntion r’ised by the app»llgnt
that the Commissioner was w1thout uutﬂorlbj to issue the regul tions
in gquestion under the:authority of which the municipal body pproved
“the transfer. The Legisle ture, in the qppllcablb stutute, delegated
broad powers and authority to the Commissioner to adopt "procedures
and methods designed to insure the fair; impsrtial, stringent and =
comprehensive administration® of the statute. R. S 586:1-23. And to
"make such generdl rules and rbgulationa'* %% as may be necessary for
the prOpcr regulation’and control of the manufacture, sale and distri-
bution of slcoholic beverages * % #%w_, R, 8, 33:1-39. The latter
section expressly empowers the - ComML391onbr to adopt rules and. regulu-
tions for M"instructions for municipelities -and municipal boards" and
"all forms necessary or convenient in the administration” of the
statute. = Such delegated suthority has received the sanctiop of our
©courts. State Boa rd of Milk Control v. Newark Milk Compcny, 118 N.J.
Eq. 504 (E. & A. 1935). The construction of thé law by the Commis-— .
sioner, commencing with June, 1937, with respect to the issulng of
licenses: conditioned upon the erection and construction of a building
on a vacant lot has been consistently pursued not only by the respon-.
dent, but his predecessors in office. -Qur courts have alweayc given
great welght to such constructions of the law by the Commissioner,
especiclly where no legislative action has been subsequently tahbn to
indicate a contrary view and have held that such a construction of
long standing will not be lightly disturbed by the courts. Cino'v.
Driscoll, 130 N. J. L. 535 (Sup. Ct. 1843), wherein 1t was said:’

- "Moreover, the legislature charged with the Anowloace of
‘the construction placed upon the Alcoholic Beverage Law, as
evidenced by these rules, has ‘dons nothing to indicate. 1Ls
disapproval thereof Cf. Young v. Civil- Service Commissioner,
127 N. J. L. &29; 22 Atl. ‘Rep. (2d) 52&. The contemporaneous.
construction thus given to a law of tﬂc stete for over a decade
is necessa 1ly resmuctkd by us. "

Also, see State v, State Board of Ta ApocuTQ, 124 N.J.L. at p. 48
(Sup. Ct. 1J4b) and Kravis v. Hock, 1o7 N.J.L. 252 (Sup. ct. -1948) .
Aopellﬂnt cites the cases of Werren Street Chapel v. Exclse Commis-
81onprs, 56 N.J.L. 411 (Sup. Ct. 18%4); Winants v. Bayomne, 44 N.J.L.
114 {Sup. Ct. 1882); and Leeds v, Atle ntlc City, 81 N.J.L. 2&0 (Sup.
.Ct. 1u17), in support of his argument that a liguor license may not be
lssu2d to a vacant land without a building thereson at the time of the
lesuance of tne license. An exumlnction of these declgions will
reveal, however, thet the factual situation in each case may be
distinguished from the facts of this eppeal, Tncrefore, they have

no applicability to this issue. In addition, thsse cages, rclied upon
by the appellant, ante-date by many years the adoption of our present
Alcoholic Beverage Control Act. The brosd powers granted to the - Com~
missioner and the municipal. body to which reference has been made,
were not vested in the local issuing authority, nor wers they con-
toeined in or delegated by the sta butOfg law controlling the cases

cited by appellunt It is quite clear from a con51der9t10n of the
j
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or, similarly, three drinks to two persons (Re Solomon,

, Bulletin 586, Item 2). Under these and comparable. circum-
stances, a licenueﬂ s only safe and proper course' 1s to
take every precaution against his own ang his employees!
selling, serving or delivering to any minor and, with-
-equal zeal, not to allow a minor to consume any alcoholic
beverages on the licensed premises...,.m ' -

- As indicated, the testimony is conflicting. But upon a careful
study and cnalysis of the entire recordu before me I am satisfied that
the prosecution has sustained the burden of proving the charges
herein by a clear preponderance of the believable evidence, (Bee

Re Gahr, Bulletin 377, Item 7. ) I therefore find the defendants
gullty as charged. '

The defendants?! record being otherwise ciear, I shall suspend the
license for a period of ten days. Re Abrams, Bulletin 562 .Item 8.

Accordlngly, it is, on this 8th duy of march, 1J49

ORDFHFD that Plenary Retall Consumwtlon LlCGﬂSb C~229, 1lssued by
the Board of commissioners of the City of Trenton to Bengwmln Rogoff
and Millie Rogoff, t/a Johnnie & Jerry 's, for premisés 13 E. Front.
Street, Trenton, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of
ten (lO) days, commencing at £:00 a.m. March 15, 1949, and términat-
ing at 2:00 a.m. March 25, 1949, »

ERWIN B, HOCK
‘Director.

G APPELLATE DECISIONS - NAPOLI v. BAYOENEf
"LUIGI NAPOLI and PETER NAPOLI, )
' | Appellants, )

e i . . ON APPEAL |
5 Yy CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE o | ’
CITY OF-BAYONNE, )

Respondent )

_._..__._.___;_._.....—-.—..—-—--....

Roserio Q. mazzolq, Esqg., Attorney for Appellants.
Alfred Brenner, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. :
Stephen F. Sladowsii, Esq., Attorney for Chester and: Mgry Kosakowski .

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Appellants appecl from the action of respondent whereby it denled
_ their ﬁpplngtlon for a uransfer to them of Plenary Retail Consumptuxlf
License No. C-31 held by Chester‘Kossz akowskl for premlses at !
24 yrospcct Avenue, Bayonne.

On November 23, 1948, the appellants “nd Chester Kosakowski
entered into an greemynt wmerebv anallant agreed to purchase from
JKosakowski the tavern in question, described therein as the
Measablanca Tﬂvern" The sum of §1,000.00 was pald on account and
the balonce of the purchase price was to be prid on closing and
delivery of tie bill of sale. The agreement olsq provided that a
lease wes to be entered into between the perties for o flVQ~YGJT term
at a rentel of $75.00 per month, with an option to renew for a fur-
ther period of five vears at a monthly rhntﬁl of $100.00. Mery
Kosakowsxi, the wife of Cnester, was not o party to this agreement.
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On November 26, 1948, uppellan' filed with respondent an appli-
cation to trénsfer the license in queutlon‘ to- them, which application
bore the consent of Chester Xosaxqowsiki to s»id, trwngfer.' On December
2, 1948, Stephen F. Sladowski, an attorney, sent ‘the following letter
to the attOFney for the appellants'

"Desr Sir: Please be advi%ed tn“* Mrs. Cbester Kosakowski ha
informed me that he is the owner of Premises #22 (sic) Prospect
Avsnue, Baygnne, New Jersey whereiln the Casa Blanca Tavern 1s
- located, and that 5he will not execute any Lease for the Tavern
- portion of the said premises at a rental of $75.00 per month,
Mrs. Chester Kosawowszl feels tihat the nforosala rental 1s o

Ppod

grossly inadequate, aumd i§ aaking WLSO OO monthly.

"Mr. Chester Kosakowskl, who 1s the owner of the said Tavern

- 1s desirous of going &#ru with the contrzct entered. into.
November 25rd 1948, buit his wife refuses to execute any lease
ppqv1u1qg for the wbove mentioned rental. -

"Kindly teke this matter up with your client znd advise me as
to their attitude an@ iutaﬂtrons in the matter.! :

v

On December. 7, 1Cé8 Mre K TKO%SKL ﬂaa.hlc wttorncy, Mr. SladowSK%
refused to carry out Lﬂo further terms of the a greumbmd, although it
appears from the testimony that the appc 1ﬂats were ready, willing and .
able to pay the balance of the purciiase price at 1 thet time. Mary
Kosakowsii was not present at said POﬂfOILﬂC@. - C ’

On December 16, 1948, Mrry Xosawowssi filed with the respondent a
- written objection to the pronoscd trensfer of the iicense in cuestion.
She stated therein that she was the owner of the premises, and thot
siie refused to enter into any. lease of tensncy agreement with Luigi
and Peter Napoli nfor the tavern prch es at £4 ?rospect Avenue,
Bayonne, N. J." On Januery 4, 1949, respondént adopted a reoolutiOn
denying the application for transfer in accordence with the opinion of
the City Attorney. In his written opinion tie City Attorney advised
the Board.of (Commissioners that the transfer shonld be denied because
iory KO%uKOWSKl, the owner of the premises, had filed » protecst
against the issuance of the transfer snd the lendlord could not be
compelled to accept & tenant agsinst her will. Appellants have never
oObtained possession of the premises in questlon;ﬁzy lease or otherwise.

: bts/

A local issuing authority is not the proper Eafﬁ*to try techniceal
title or the definitive right to posse ession to real and personcl
property. However, an applicant must have = legal- 1ntcrbst amounting
to at leest a tenancy in tie premises for which he seeks o license.
Jones v. Sea girt, Bulletin 187, Item 14; Gluber v. Galloway, Bulletin
427, Ttem 9; Re Backer, Bul1ot1n 442, Ttem 4; Rittenger v. Bordentown,
Bulletin 547, Item 10; Albini v. Wildwood, Bulietin 603, Item 8;
Leppert v, N‘W bruquluu, Bulletin 760, Item ©; cf. Levicoli v.
DiMarco, 142 N. J. EG. 629, Under the ClrcumbtwnC“S, the action of

respondent was proper becouse “pnallunts had not obtained any right of
" possession of the premises in question from iary Kosakowski, the owner
. of the promLS“s.

Tt is unqecesc"ry to consider the other DOlnts reised by r“s DON-—
dent mpla¢n, n“mbly, that eppellants had lost their rigit to ?ppeél by
accepting a2 return of the transfer fee and that they had improperly
advertised the notice of htention to apply for o transfer, except to
nose, in passing, that apnellants lpp@rbmtly were not entitled to a
return of the transfsr fes. R, 8., 38:1-26. It is unnecessary also to
consider what rights the apchlbntb may heve in a court of competent
jurisdiction against Chester XKosaxowskl bccause of tihe alleged breasch
of the agreement dated November 28, 1948. The a2ction of the respon-
dent will be affirmed.
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Accordingly, it'is; on this 10th day of Merch, 1949,

ORDERED that the action of respondent herein be and the same is
hereby affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby
dismissed.

ERWIN B.- HOCK | ‘ ,
Director.
4. APPELLATE DECISIQNS - BIVONA V. PLAIVFIELD

CHARLES BIVONA, MICHAEL J, )
BIVONA and AUGUSTUS C. BIVONA,

trading as CHARLIE'S TAVERN, . )
| ‘ Appellents, y on APPEAL
y =Vs- : ' ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
COMHON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF :
PLAINFIELD ‘
Respondent

Hetfield and Hetfleld Esgs., by George P. Hetfield, Esq. 5 Attorneys
N for Appelle nts
Salvador quna, Esq,, Attorney for Respondent.

BY THE DIBECTOR.

This 1s an appeal from the action of respondent whereby it denied
appellants! application to transfer their plenary retail consumption
license.from 458 West 4th Street to 400 Libertv Street, Plainfield,

Respondent denleo the cppllcatlon for the following stated
reasons: , ,

(a) : "Because to grant the transfer would create an_added
attraction to young people through tie expanded facili-,
ties made available at the new proposed location.

(b) "Because to grant the transfer will add to ‘the disturb-

: ances nesr churcheg in the viecinity.

(¢) 1Beczuse to grant the transfer will create greater onnoy-
ances and disturbances to the meny children required to
pass near the new proposed location to zttend school and.
to persons reoulred to pags near the new proposed loca~-
tion to attend church services and functions.

(d) "Because of the meny citizens in the ares =nd religious
and civic leaders who have voiced their objections to the
granting of the tronsfer."

Seven members of the common Council voted to denrty the transfer,
and tinree members voted to grant the transfer.

The premises known as 458 West 4th Street, located at the north-
west corner of Liberty Street and West 4th Street have been licensed
for the consumption of alcoholic beverages since Repeal., The appel-
lants have held a plenery retall consunption license for said prem-
ises since November 1945. No disciplinery proceeaings have ever been
Instituted against them. There.is testimony that they never received
any complclnts from the Police Departument, churches or citizens.
They now seek to transfer their license diagonally across the street
to a building at the southeast corner of West 4th Street and Liberty
" Street, with an entrance at 400. Liberty Street, and no enfrance on-
West 4th Street.  Both buildings 1n questlon are located 1n o district
zoned for business., ! .
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- merxed "bwr and grill" ana
One of the appellants testi

~and spaghetti 2nd mest boalls

itted, the proposed premises would be

deep. They would contoin room
an additional room mar«<ed Wcocktolil room!.
fied thnt thsey intend to sell sandwiches
and intend to install kitchen facilities.

a
(3

Three clergymen and three welfore workers testified at the hecring
herein tnat, emong other rezvons, they objected to the transier because
the proposed tXp“HdCW facilities would prove an undesirable, added
attraction to the young people over the nge of twenty-o.c ye2rs who
reside in - the vicinity. '

Mayor Crane, who wos a councilman ot the time the transfer was .
denied, testified:

"e felt thaot transferring it, it would be o larger plsce and
more attractive and woulcd attrzct cdditional DUTbOnS. We
also felt rather strongly that & place sg proposed would
tend to attract the younger elcment, #%% over 21, and 1t
also would tend to attrect more of the older people to do
their dringing and henging esround that estovlishment. %%
it is & fact and I believe our wslfare records will bacxk it
up, that ths people in that ares, uweny of tu m, c¢on 1ill

M

1SR IY N
/\ EANAY

afford spending t
TcStlmOHV indicotes tha
extent, by persons among
WclLarb work. In this conn
"In that particular cr
poorest recreationzl
has got to be made th

whom 1m: any

heir money in taverns.

t ths section is popul“uba, to a 1= rge
of tho objectors are cerrying on
ection Mayor Crane testified:

ea wg Navse our poorest houbing, our

= ClllL¢w59 “nd a ;ukc deal of effort
ers along tnoese lines
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,  Councilmen Roll, Regan, Kuentz,_Peralns and- Dagostino testified
that they voted to deny the transfer because, among other reasons, it
would result in expanded facilities for the swle of lcohollc bever-
ages 1in this section of the city. : S

In Peters V. Bloomf¢eld Bulletln 697, Item 1, the Comm1531oner
said:

"Whlle technlcally the transfer of appellant’s license"

would not increase the number of licenses outstanding,

the practical effect of the transfer would be to:increase

the avallable facilities for the sale of llquor by the

glass. 3% a municipal issuing authorlty, in the exer-

cise of its dLSCLethﬁﬂﬁy authority, may refuse to grant |

a transfer designed to increase the extent of licensed prem~ .
ises where, in its judgment, there are already ample . RV
facilities in the ‘neighborhood for the sale of alcoholic
beverages. ~FEach case must, of course, stand upon its own
merlts n ‘ 4

v Three councilmen could see no ooJectlon to the eXp“nded f80111—
ties, and seven councilmen felt that the expan1on.would be contrary
to public interest in this section of the cxty. My function on appeal
is to determine whether the action of the issuing authority is
reasonable and within the boiunds of the discretion confided in it to
determine, in the first instence, whether the application should be
granted.‘ The burden of showing that the issulng authority was arbi-
trary and abused such discretion is on the appellant. gurry v, .
Margate City, Bulletin 460, Item 9; Rule 6 of State Regulations Wo.
15. Considering all the tostlmony 1n this case, I conclude that -
appellants have not sustained.the burden of prooz in showing that the
action of respondent wag grbitrery or unreasonable and, therefor

respondent'!s action must be ﬁfflrmed.

Accordingly, it 1is, on this 1lth day -of March, 1949,

ORDERED that the action of respondent hereln be and the same 1s
hereby affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the szme is hereby

dismissed.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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‘5. DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
' 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . . . . S ,

- In the Matter of D1301plln2ry
Proceedings sga inst

WITOLD MARZOL
113 So._Seventh Street -
Herrlson, N, d., '

~ CONCLUSIONS
) AND ORDER - -
Poldef of Plen9ry Retail Consump- |
tion Licens e C-78, issted’ by the

Town Gouncil:of the'iomn of hﬂfrlQOﬂ.

Wit0¢a Mafzol Defen&vnt llcequeo, TlO Se. - ’ :

lelllum F. Wood Bsg., appe: r1ng ior Pivision of AlCOhOllC boverﬁge
Conflol

BY THE DIRECTOK:

“ Defendznt has pleaded non vult to a charge ulleglng the t he pos—'

. ;Sessea an illicit alcoholic © beverage, name ly, one 4/5 quart bottle

apeled "Dunberts Blended Canadian: WHlsﬁey”, the contents of which
”Hwere not pnulne as l abeled, in VlOluthﬂ of R. S 50 :

; COn- November 17 1348 an Actjno Inspﬂctor employed by tkﬁ Alcohol
Tax Unit, Lnteanl Revenue Service, Treansury Deparumcnt -examined 39
bottles. of ‘aleoholic bevernges on defendant?s premises and-.seized tne
“bottlementioned in the chnarge because the contents thereof were-
.appa rently at -varisnce with tue label .on .the bottle Qupsequent”
'“nﬂlycls by a Federsl chemist dluCluSPd that the contentS-of the
seized bottle had a proof of 70 50 whcrbao the label described .z
whiskey having a proof of 20, 4 - Hi s. analysis also disclosed Lbat the
contents of the seized bottle he d a llghtly higher acid content,
much lower: solid. content, ang a much higher percentage of na turc]
coloring then that found in a bottle of "Dunbaris Blended Cenadian
Wuwsncy" opened by the Federal chemist and exesmined for comparative
purposes. - ’ ' . o . L

Defendont alleges thot neither he nor his wife or employee .tampered
with the seized bottle. He also states that he purchased the seized
bottle in 1943, and that it had been opened for a2t least two years.
The discrepency in proof might be explained by evaporation, but I am
advised by John Dunbar & Company, Ltd., of Vancouver, Canada (the
distillers who bottled this product), that their formula for this
whiskey in 1943 did not vary apprtCJlOlY from the formula 1in 1845,
when the bottle used for comparative purposes was prepared at the
distillery. Hence, there appears to be no valid explanation for the
verietion in acids, solids and coloring. I must find defendont guilty
‘as charged. ’ - :

- Defendant has no prior record. I shall suspend his license. for
the minimum period of fifteen days, less five for the plea a, leeving a
net suspbn51on of ten days. See Re EPHLCﬂbl Bulletin 829, Item 5.

Accordingly, it is, on this 11lth dey of March, 1949,

ORDERED thot Plensry Retail Consumption License C-78, issued by the
Town Council of the Town of Harrison to witold #arzol, llo So. Sevénth
Street, Harrison, be 2nd the seme is hercby susgendcd for ten (10)
days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. March 21, 1949, -and terminating at 2:00
a.m. March 31, 1949, ’

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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6.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LICUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
MARTACARMELINA MONTEMAGNO A
T/e CARMON'S TAVERN ) CONCLUSIONS
270 River Road AND ORDER
Edgewater, N. J., )

)

)

Holder of Plenary Retalil Consump-
tion License C-2 issued by the
Mayor =nd Borough Council of the
Borough of Edgewater.

Goldsteln & Goldstein,. Euos., by Fred Goldsteiln, qu., Attorneys for
Defendent-licensee.

Edwara F. Ambrose, Esd., ?Dpenllﬂg for Division of Alcoholic
Beverzge Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleuoma non vult to a ohcrgp slleglng that she pos-
sessed illicit alcoholic beverages at her licensed premises, in
violation of Rule 28 of State Regulations No. 20.

On February 11, 1949, an agent of the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control seilzed one 4/5 quart bottle labeled "Hailg & Haig
Five gtar Liqueur Blended Scots Whisky", when his field tests indi-
cated that the contents of seid bottle were not genuine as labeled.
Subsequent analysis by the Division chemist determined that said con-
tents were not genuine "Hailg & Hoigh. Said alcoholic beverages are,
therefore, illicit alcoholic beverages. R. S. 35:1-88.

Defendant has no previous adjudicated record. I shall suspend
her license for the minimum period for such V'OluElOH-— fifteen days.
Re Rudolph, Bulletin 680, Item 1. Remitting five.days thereof
because of the plea will leave a net suspension of ten days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 1l4th day of March, 1949,

ORDERED that Plenary Retell Consumption License C-2, lssued by
the Mayor aznd Borough Council of the Borough of Edgewater to-
Mariacarmelina Montombﬁno, t/a Carmonts Tavern, for premises 270 River
Road, Edgertor, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10)
days, comuencing at 3:00 a.m. March 21, 1949, ond termina tlng at 3:00
a.m. March 21, 1949,

BERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE. OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR
TRADE HINTMUM — AGGRAVATING CTIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings=agginst 0 ’
LEWIS M. FRIEDBAUER & ; =

MAX VERONICK ). : CONCLUSIONS
T/a FRIEDBAUER & VERONICZ . . AND.- OEDER
644 Millburn Avenue ) . : ,
Millburn, N. J., A I
) ,‘ .

Holders of Plenary Retail Distri- - -

bution License D-3, issued by tie )

Townsnip Committee of t1¢ Townehiip

of Millburn. = .- N .

- = = = = = - = - P . o

Lewis M. Friedbzuer ﬂhd iex Veronick, Defendant-licensees, Pro Se.
William F. Wood, Esc., appearing. for L]VlSlOD of Alcoholic Beverage
- Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

. Defenocnta D167u gullt to a charge alleging that tiiey sold alco-
‘holic bevercgea in orlglnsl Cuﬁtalnbis, at retail, for a price below
. the minimum concumer price,’ iny V;Ol“tlon of Rule 6 of State Regulations
No. &0. . = -
: It'appear$~from:an_examincFLOQ of. the file in the instant matter
that defendants sold-to a customer eleven ceses. of assorted brands of
whiskey in case lots.. Defenda ants. dllowed more than five per cent dis-
count on $aid cases of wnlarey, in violation of the Fair Trade price
as publlshﬁu in Bulletin 814, «ffective Septenber 1, 1948.

In iﬁ%tances WHeTres . .no aggravaiimg circumstances are present end
the defendent has no-previousrwdjudiceted record, the suspension of
the license for a violation -of tails.character would be for a minimum
period of ten days, less five days in the event of a plea of guilty or
. non vult. ‘See Re Zar, Bulletin: 810, Item S. In the instant case,
’,howcvcr, the wholessle DroportLQng of the sale constitute aggravating
- “circumstances. Cf. Re Tarliow, Bulletin 326, Item 15. I shall, there-

fore, suspend defendants! liCcHSF for a nrJ,od of fifteen (15) days.
‘Five days will be renitted for the ples entered herein, leaving a net
susp~n51on of ten (10) Qays. : '

Accor&lngly, ltrls, ol this 17th day of March, 1949,

_ 'ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-3, lssued by
the Township Committee of the Township of Millburn to Lew1s M
Friedbauer & iax Veronick, t/a Friedbauer & Veronick, 43 Willburn
Avenue m11¢burn, be and the seme is hereby suspended for a period of
ten /L“) days, commencing at 9:00 a.m. March 22, 1949, and terminating
at 9:00 a.m. April 1, 1349, '

BRWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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8'

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LICUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR

20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLER2.
In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against )

JOAN A. and FRANZ A. McGLYNN .

T/a McGLYNN'S RESTAURANT AND BAR) o .~ . CONCLUSIONS

414-4%4 State Highway 25 AND ORDER

Elizabeth, N. J., ) o

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- )

tion License =120, issued by the

Municipal Board of Alcoholic

Bevercge Control of the City of

Elizabeth.

Joan A. & Frans A. McCGlynn, Defendent-licensees, Pro ge.

Edward F Ambrose Esa,, nppeqzlng for Division of Alcoholic
Bevera¢° Control

BY TEE DIRECTOB

The defenauntg ple”dcd non vult to a churge elleglng tﬂat they _
possessed three bottles of alcoliolic oeverageg containing whiskey not
genulne as labeled, and also one bottle which did not bear any label .
describing its»contents, in violation of Rule 28 of State Regulations
No. &0.

The four bottles in question were part of the defendants' open
stock of 62 bottles of whiskey testea by an ABC agent on February 16,
194¢ Analy51° of the contents of the four bottles leclosed that
they varled in various respects from genulne samples of the same
product.

Defendants have no previous adjudiceted record. I shall, there-
fore, impose the usual twenty-day susperision of the license, less
five days! remission for the plea, leaving a net suspension of
fifteen days. Re Sweet, Bulletin 789, Item 7.

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of March, 1949,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-120, issued by
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Elizabeth to Joan A. and Frank A. McGlynn, t/a McGlynn's Restaurant
and Bar, 414-434 State Highwey 25, Elizabeth, be and the same is
hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (155 days, commencing at
2:00 a.m. March 21, 194¢, and terminating at £:00 a.m. April 5, 1949,

ERWIN B, HOCK
Director.



. 9. 'STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATTONS FILED.

F. Pirrone & Sons, Inc , S R
T/2 Great Valley Wine Co., Vinoro Wine Co., Abboy Wine Co. and
Golden West Wine Co. > L T
84 Monroe 8t.
Garfleld, N, J.
Application for lelted Wnolcs(l€ Llcense flied Nurch 8 lJ49

Gordon O!'Nelll. Co,
120 Shermen Ave.
Jersey City, N. J.
Applications for Rectifier and Bleader and queﬂousc Recelpts -
Llcenses filed March 8, 1945, : S .o L : e

Perfection Distributors, Inc.
41-45 Jefferson St.
Newark, N. J. L R
Application filed March 3, 19 9 for transfer-of Limited Wholesale -
License WL~ 74 from George B. Cnellus, Jr., t/m,Georve B. Chelius, -
Jr. and’ ASSOClLteS, 11 Commcrce St., NeNlT{, N. J.

William ¥. Drohan and Dani2l D. Carmell, Trust@es of Kveshln

Motor Express Co., Inc. :

221 West Roosevelt Road

Chicago, Illinois. S A
pollcqtlon for Trrnsoortﬂtlon Llcensc filed 1arch‘lQ,01949f_ o

George Ehret Brewery, Inc.

North Side of Peter St., bctwevn Hudson & . Pafg Aves.,

Union City, N. J. . . SR .
Appllcatlon for Plﬂnwry Brewury Llcbnse fllea marcﬁ‘l5 1949

Madlson Transportutlon Co,, Inc.
304 Spring St. '
New Yorx, N, Y. ‘
Appllcatlon for Trangport”tlon Llcense fllbd Merch 15 1949

(K,'/(C [t/ \Z/ /7(‘

Comm1g510ner.w

New Jersey State Liorey



